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Introduction 
On behalf of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission, we are pleased to share with 
you some of the activities and accomplishments of the ACRWC in 2017. We invite you to read 
the enclosed updates and reflect on how we continue to work towards ensuring that the ACRWC 
supports a prosperous and sustainable region. 

In 2017, the ACRWC launched its residential awareness campaign to influence residents’ 
behavior in terms of what should and shouldn’t be flushed. This bold campaign(www.theclog.ca) 
was developed in collaboration with our member communities and will be delivered through their 
communication networks. 

An important strategic direction was approval of our Wet Weather Flow Management Regulatory 
Framework. Ever since its inception, the ACRWC has been plagued by the effects of excess wet 
weather flows in our system. The framework sets a clear path of accountability to manage and 
eventually eliminate these excess flows. 

Finally, with the Municipal election in October, ten of thirteen new Board members were 
appointed. This was the largest turnover of the Board after an election in recent history. 

The success of the past year is due to the commitment by the Board, our staff, our members and 
our partners. Thank you to everyone for their efforts in helping the ACRWC achieve its goals. 

 

 

 

Darrell Hollands 
Chair 

Mike Darbyshire 
General Manager 

 

  

http://www.theclog.ca/


Board of Directors 
Each of our Member Municipalities appoints one member of their Council to the Board of 
Directors of the Commission.  They may also appoint one or more members of Council as 
alternate Board members. 

The following were appointed to the Board by their municipalities: 

Municipality Prior to Municipal 
Election 

After Municipal Election 

Town of Beaumont Louise White-Gibbs Steven vanNieuwkerk 

Town of Bon Accord Randolph Boyd (Vice-
Chair) 

Lynn Bidney 

City of Fort 
Saskatchewan 

Frank Garritsen Gordon Harris 

Town of Gibbons Darren McCann Darren McCann (Vice-
chair) 

City of Leduc David MacKenzie Bill Hamilton 

Leduc County John Schonewille Rick Smith 

Town of Morinville Gordon Putnam Nicole Boutestein 

Parkland County Darrell Hollands (Chair) Darrell Hollands (Chair) 

City of St. Albert Cathy Heron Ken MacKay 

City of Spruce Grove Louise Baxter Stuart Houston 

Town of Stony Plain Russ Graff Harold Pawlechko 

Strathcona County Dave Anderson Dave Anderson 

Sturgeon County Karen Shaw Wayne Bokenfohr 

  



Mission, Vision and Organizational 
Values 
The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission (ACRWC) was established in 1985 to 
provide wastewater transmission and treatment to the designated municipalities surrounding the 
City of Edmonton. 

Our Mission 
The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission provides responsible wastewater 
transmission and treatment for member municipalities. 

Our Vision 
The ACRWC strives to exceed regulated standards for wastewater, serving as environmental 
leaders and enabling member growth. 

Our Organizational Values 
Financial stewardship 

Providing cost effective and efficient wastewater transmission and treatment services to member 
municipalities. 

Environmental stewardship 

Modelling environmental stewardship by: 

• Striving to exceed regulatory and environmental standards;  
• Instituting operational practices that result in environmentally sustainable facilities 
• Valuing the North Saskatchewan River as a natural resource 
• Understanding its impact on the environment in the context of the Province’s cumulative 

effects framework 
 
Strategic cooperation 

Seeking opportunities to work with our municipal partners, the City of Edmonton, industry and the 
Governments of Alberta and Canada, and having all recognize the uniqueness of the cooperative 
framework of the member municipalities and the ACRWC.  
 
Effective governance  

Utilizing governance, strategic, operational and asset management planning methodologies to 
ensure the best decisions are made for the needs of member municipalities and for the ACRWC. 
 
Industry leadership 

Proactively advocating the ACRWC’s position in major decisions regarding or affecting its 
operation and wastewater treatment. 



Continuous improvement  

Encouraging enterprise and innovation to foster ongoing improvement. Tools include applied 
learning, utilization of relevant best practices and accessing business opportunities. 

Communication  

Working to ensure that members, residents, the public and Governments know the value provided 
by ACRWC 
 
Enabling growth  

Facilitating the long-term growth needs of the member municipalities. 
 

Organization 
 
The ACRWC employed 47 personnel in 2017.  The organization is structured into six 
departments reporting to the General Manager who in turn reports to the Board of Directors. 
 

  

Board

General
Manager

Engineering 
Planning

Design and 
Construction

Corporate 
Services

Regulatory 
Services Operations Maintenance



 

Business Functions and Goals 
Meet or Exceed Regulatory Requirements  
 

• Treatment effectiveness targets met. 
• Unqualified financial audit for 2016. 

 
Maintain Effective Governance  
 

• Completed the four-year Board policy review cycle. 
• Board review and validation of Asset Management Program. 
• Board evaluation conducted and reviewed. 
• Board orientation program developed 

 
Maintain Effective Management  
 

• Registration to new ISO 14001 standard. 
• Audit of the Project Management Methodology 
• Second phase of GIS implemented. 
• Continued implementing OH&S improvements from gap analysis 

 
Maintain Sustainable Financial Position  
 

• Organizational spending on target 
 
Communicate Effectively 
 

• Residential awareness campaign launched (www.theclog.ca) 
• Website updated 
• Multiple plant tours with strategic audiences (member staff and Councils, 

River Valley Alliance, CWN Young Professionals) 
  

http://www.theclog.ca/


Operations 
 
The ACRWC operates a regional trunk system consisting of 138 km of gravity sewers, five 
pump stations and 58 km of pressure pipelines as well as a biological nutrient removal 
wastewater treatment plant. Treated effluent is discharged to the North Saskatchewan River.  
Biosolids are trucked to the City of Edmonton’s Waste Management Center where they are put 
to beneficial use in compost and applied to agricultural and marginal land. 

Through an agreement with the City of Edmonton Drainage Services (now run by EPCOR), our 
facility treats wastewater from portions of northeast Edmonton.  In exchange EPCOR’s Gold Bar 
facility treats the flow from our southern members. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



In 2017, our plant treated 81 million liters per day on average for a total of 29.5 billion litres over 
the course of the year. The wastewater treatment plant has a capacity to treat 105 million liters 
per day. 

 

The plant treates for four wastewater components: Carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand 
(CBOD), suspended solids (TSS), ammonia, and phosphorous (TP).It also disinfects the treated 
effluent before releasing it to the North Sasktchewan River. The plant’s effluent quality met all 
Provincial and Federal limits in all months of 2017.  

 

 



 

 



 

 

  



Operational highlights: 

• A total of 5742 dry tonnes of biosolids were transported to the waste management 
center and put to beneficial use as compost or onto agricultural land 

• We consumed a total of about 17.5 million kWh over the course of the year 
• As part of our asset management program, major overhauls were done on our process 

blowers, digester heat exchangers, primary digester and one boiler. In addition to the 
capital projects associated with asset renewal, proactive maintenance of our large 
assets is evolving into a critical aspect of our Asset Management Program. 

• Four gravity sewer pipe segments of the St Albert Regional Trunk along 127 Street 
collapsed due to hydrogen sulphide corrosion. There is a rehabilitation and upgrade 
strategy for the St Albert Regional Trunk focusing on critical sections in the near-term. 
Premature failure in some areas will be an ongoing issue until the entire pipeline can be 
replaced. 

• Three breaks occurred on the Morinville Force Main due to material failure. The 
availability of the Morinville Wet Weather Storage facility allowed us to repair the breaks 
without causing an overflow to the environment. 

• Nondestructive testing found two gas leaks on the biogas lines located in the digester 
basement and the main header on the primary digester roof; These were repaired along 
with the west flare stack. There is a project scheduled for 2019 to replace the existing 
flares. 

• The South East Regional Trunk and Parkland Trunk were cleaned in accordance with 
our updated transmission system flushing program. By proactively flushing areas that 
have shown historic build of material, we can manage the problem more cost effectively 
and avoid overflows due to material build up. 

• Heating and ventilation systems in several pump stations failed. These were attributable 
to the cold weather as well as deficiencies discovered from recent upgrades. The 
ACRWC is evaluating its Quality Assurance practices during design and construction to 
determine if there are opportunities to avoid similar types of failures. 

  



Regulatory Services 
Environmental Management System (EMS) 
 

• Developed and implemented the new elements established in the revised ISO standard 
(ISO 14001:2015).  

• Achieved registration to ISO 14001:2015 by demonstrating compliance via an external 
audit conducted by a third-party registrar.  

 
Health & Safety Management System 
 

• Continued systematic closure of gaps and opportunities in ACRWC’s Health and Safety 
Management System as was identified within a Gap Analysis conducted in 2015: 

o Continued development of formal hazard assessments with participation from 
many different work groups resulted in the creation of 10 Job Hazard Analyses; 

o Developed overarching Confined Space Entry and First Aid protocol; 
o Developed new employee and contractor orientation video and handbook; and 
o Tested our emergency response plans quarterly. 

 
Regional Source Control Program 

• 230 industrial, commercial and institutional (ICI) premises within 24 identified Sectors of 
Concern were inspected, meeting the annual target to attain a five-year cycle objective 
of inspecting each of the 1260 ICIs identified within all Sectors of Concern.  

• 65 recommendations provided to ICI premises or wastewater haulers to aid dischargers 
with achieving or maintaining compliance to regional sewer use bylaws. 

• 240 samples were collected and analyzed from regional ICI premises and Hauled 
Wastewater Septage Receiving Stations. 

• 107 regional bylaw contraventions were identified via site inspections or analysis of 
discharged wastewater from ICI premises and wastewater haulers.  

• 44 Notices of Violation were issued to the appropriate member municipalities outlining 
ICI or hauled wastewater bylaw contraventions and recommended enforcement actions. 

• 29 Wastewater Discharge Permits issued to manage non-compliant, seasonal or high-
volume discharges. This was a significant increase from the 17 permits issued in 2016. 
28 permits were valid as of December 31, 2017. 

• 28 of 28 ICI premises, owned and operated by 20 different businesses, previously 
identified as being required to register and operate in adherence to the Oil & Gas 
Operations and Support Service Code of Practice were notified that registration and 
compliance was required by January 1, 2019. 

• To adhere to the established requirements of previously issued Wastewater Discharge 
Permits to achieve compliance to regional Bylaws: one large industrial discharger 
installed and commissioned a significant pre-treatment facility at their premises; and two 
large industrial dischargers are designing significant pre-treatment facilities. 

  



Engineering 
 

The ACRWC worked on the following projects in 2016. Our capital expenditures were $18.4 
million. Current Construction Phase project updates can be found on our website at 
www.acrwc.ab.ca. 

Planning 

• Completed the preliminary design for the final crossing upgrade of the Bon Accord line at 
the Sturgeon River 

• Completed Phase II of our GIS upgrade, providing a tool to enhancing engineering 
planning and daily operation.  

• Re-developed and calibrated our hydraulic model for our North-East trunks and 
assessed the existing trunks' capacities for future service. 

• Initiated a long-term planning study for the wastewater treatment plant to provide 
direction and recommendations for plant short-term and long-term expansion in terms of 
newer process technology, hydraulics, energy recovery, and future plant layout. 

• Completed a conceptual design to convert the Secondary digester to a Primary Digester 
to double the biosolid stabilization capacity 

• Conducted structural condition assessments for the west digester, bioreactor #2 and 
Clarifier #1, as well as Leduc pipe bridge 

Design 

• Completed the designs for the upper St Albert Regional Trunk upgrade, Manning Drive 
and 66th Street crossings in Sturgeon County 

• Completed the design South East Regional Trunk (North) by Aurum Road in Strathcona 
County 

• Designed the Plant Effluent Flow Monitoring/Sampling Station 

 
Construction 

• Completed the St Albert Regional Trunk Highway 28 Crossing 
• Started the Parkland Gravity Sewer Twinning 
• Completed the Fort Saskatchewan Forcemain Twinning 
• Completed the Morinville Generator/Electrical upgrades 
• Tendered the Gibbons Pump Station HVAC Upgrades for construction in 2018  

http://www.acrwc.ab.ca/


Financial 
 
The ACRWC funds its revenue requirements primarily through the collection of flow rates and 
an over strength rate from its members.  Our members pay a unit rate based on their bulk water 
consumption and an additional rate for parameters over the residential load. 
 
In 2017, the flow rate was $1.06 per cubic meter.  
 
The over strength rates were: 
 

Chemical Oxygen Demand $0.3075/kg 
Biological Oxygen Demand $0.3075/kg 
Total Suspended Solids $0.2754/kg 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen $1.5993/kg 
Total Phosphorus $8.9441/kg 
Oil and Grease $0.2701/kg 

 
The revenues and expenses for 2017 with a comparison to 2016 are as follows: 
 

 2017 2016 
Total Revenues $36,298,000 $34,921,000 
Total Expenses $31,474,000 $29,533,000 
Surplus (Deficit) $4,824,000 $5,388,000 

 
The accumulated surplus for December 31, 2017 was $165.0 million compared to $160.2 million 
at the end of 2016. 
 
The ACRWC funded our $18.4 million capital program through reserves and we repaid $3.5 
million of our prior debentures.  
 
The total debentures as of December 31, 2017 were $33.0 million. The debt to revenue ratio 
increased from 85% to 91%. The Municipal Government Act has a debt to revenue limit of 200% 
for commission’s. The Commission has a self-imposed debt to revenue limit of 150%. 
 
Our audited financial statements are attached. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 

 
To the Members of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater 
Commission, which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017, and the 
statements of operations, change in net financial assets (debt) and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Those 
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission as at December 31, 2017, and the results of its 
operations, change in its net financial assets (debt) and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 
 

 
Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
Edmonton, Alberta 
March 16, 2018 



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(in 000's)

2017 2016
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash 5,089$       3,808$      
Receivables from Commission members 2,521         2,361        
Other receivables 485            277           
Investments (Note 4) 2,000         6,000        

10,095       12,446      

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,556         3,725        
Debt (Notes 5,12) 32,985       29,488      
Other liabilities 208            204           

37,749       33,417      

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT) (27,654)     (20,971)     

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
Tangible capital assets (Note 6) 192,160     180,655    
Inventory held for consumption 362            325           
Prepaid expenses 108            143           

192,630     181,123    

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 8) 164,976$   160,152$  

Contractual commitments (Note 10)
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(in 000's)

2017 2017 2016
Actual Budget Actual

REVENUES (unaudited)

Treatment charges from Commission members 36,065$      35,737$     34,741$    
Investment income 47 42              47 
Government transfers - - 29 
Other revenue 186 83              104 

Total revenues 36,298 35,862       34,921 

EXPENSES (Note 9)

Plant/pump station 27,480 26,849       25,307 
Corporate services 1,841 2,007         1,785 
Engineering 877 1,112         1,274 
Regulatory services 1,183 1,231         1,091 
Board 93 179            76 

Total expenses 31,474 31,378       29,533 

Excess of revenues over expenses 4,824 4,484         5,388 

Accumulated surplus at beginning of year 160,152      160,152 154,764 

Accumulated surplus at end of year 164,976$    $   164,636 160,152$  
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(in 000's)

2017 2017 2016
Actual Budget Actual

(unaudited)

Excess of revenues over expenses 4,824$     4,484$     5,388$     
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (18,354)    (18,300)    (9,471)      
Contributed tangible capital assets -               -               -               
Amortization of tangible capital assets 6,361       6,400       6,135       
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 488          -               989          
Change in inventory held for consumption (37)           -               11            
Change in prepaid expenses 35            -               1              

Change in net financial assets (debt) (6,683)      (7,416)      3,053       

Net financial assets (debt) at beginning of year (20,971)    (20,971)    (24,024)    

Net financial assets (debt) at end of year (27,654)$  (28,387)$  (20,971)$  
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(in 000's)

2017 2016
Cash flows from operating transactions

Cash receipts from members, government transfers and other 35,882$     37,942$     
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (22,837)      (23,590)      
Interest received 48              50              
Interest on debt (955)           (1,090)        

12,138       13,312       

Cash flows from capital transactions
Aquisition of tangible capital assets (18,354)      (9,471)        

Cash flows from investing and financing transactions
Decrease (increase) in investments 4,000         (2,000)        
Proceeds from debt 7,000         -                 
Repayment of debt (3,503)        (3,368)        

7,497         (5,368)        

Increase (decrease) in cash 1,281         (1,527)        

Cash, beginning of year 3,808         5,335         

Cash, end of year 5,089$       3,808$       
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 
(in 000’s) 
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1. NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION 
 

The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission (the “Commission”) is constituted under the 
Municipal Government Act. Alberta Regulation 129/85 established the Commission in May 1985 
for the purposes of constructing, maintaining, controlling, and managing a regional wastewater 
treatment system. 
 
The members of the Commission include City of Fort Saskatchewan, City of Leduc, City of Spruce 
Grove, City of St. Albert, Town of Beaumont, Town of Bon Accord, Town of Gibbons, Town of 
Morinville, Town of Stony Plain, Leduc County, Parkland County, Strathcona County, and Sturgeon 
County. 
 
The Commission is exempt from income taxation under section 149 of the Canada Income Tax 
Act.  
 
 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting 

standards and reflect the following policies: 
 
 Basis of Accounting 
 The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are 

recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occur and are measurable.  Expenses 
are recognized in the period goods and services are consumed, or a liability is incurred and/or 
creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

 
Investments 
Investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates and deposits that are redeemable at the 
Commission’s discretion.  When there has been a loss in value that is other than a temporary 
decline in value, the respective investment is written down to recognize the loss. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenues in the period in which 
events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility criteria 
have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made. 
 
Treatment charges, investment and other income are recognized as revenue when earned and 
collection is reasonably assured.  
 
Non-Financial Assets 
Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the 
provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not 
intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 
(in 000’s) 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

(i)  Tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly 
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The cost, 
less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, are amortized on a straight line basis 
over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

 
 Asset    Useful Life - Years 
 
Engineering Structures   10 - 75 
Machinery & Equipment  10 
  
 
Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use. 

(ii)  Contributions of tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the date 
of receipt and also are recorded as revenue. 

 (iii)  Interest capitalization 

The Commission does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or 
construction of a tangible capital asset. 

(iv) Leased tangible capital assets 

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of 
property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are accounted 
for as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as incurred. 

 
(v) Inventory held for consumption 

 
Inventory held for consumption consists of spare parts used in the maintenance of 
Commission facilities and is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  Inventory 
items issued out are expensed to materials, goods and supplies.  The cost of inventory is 
assigned by using the first-in-first-out cost formula. 

  



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 
(in 000’s) 
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2.         SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting 
standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period.  Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate 
allowance for doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary.  Amortization is based 
on the estimated useful lives of tangible capital assets. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 

The Commission’s financial instruments consist of cash, investments, receivables from 
Commission members, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt and other 
liabilities.  It is management’s opinion that the Commission is not exposed to significant interest, 
currency, or credit risk arising from these financial instruments.   Management estimates the fair 
value of debt approximates the carrying value due to the nature of the debt with Alberta Capital 
Finance Authority. Unless otherwise noted, the fair value of these financial instruments 
approximates their carrying value. 
 
 

 
4. INVESTMENTS 

 
Investments consist of term deposits which bear interest at rates of 1.3% (2016- 0.80%) with 
maturities of February 20, 2018 (2016- of March 21, 2017 to May 19, 2017). 

  



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 
(in 000’s) 
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5. DEBT 

 2017 2016 
Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority, due in 
annual installments of $346 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 5.375% and matures December 15, 2018. 
 

$    328 
 

$    640 
 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority, due in semi-
annual installments of $196 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 5.387% and matures June 15, 2019. 
 

 
558 

 
906 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $238 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 4.951% and matures September 15, 2019. 
 

 
896 

 
1,313 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $257 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 4.654% and matures December 15, 2019. 
 

 
970 

 
1,422 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $70 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 4.643% and matures March 16, 2020. 
 
Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $217 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 3.569% and matures June 15, 2026. 
 

     
327 

 
 
 

3,153 

     
447 

 
 
 

3,466 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $246 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 2.769% and matures March 15, 2027. 
 
Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $243 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 2.599% and matures September 17, 2027. 
 
Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $347 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 3.586% and matures September 16, 2028. 
 
Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $123 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 2.814 % and matures September 15, 2029. 
 

 
4,081 

 
 
 

4,252 
 
 
 

6,265 
 
 
 

2,496 

 
4,452 

 
 
 

4,620 
 
 
 

6,722 
 
 
 

2,669 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $120 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 2.385 % and matures September 15, 2030. 
 
Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in semi-
annual installments of $287 including principal and interest, bears 
interest at 2.768 % and matures December 15, 2032. 
 

 
2,659 

 
 
 

7,000 

 
2,831 

 
 
 

- 

 $32,985 $29,488 



ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 
(in 000’s) 
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5.  DEBT (continued) 
 

Debt principal and interest amounts in each of the next five years are as follows: 
 

 Principal Interest Total 
    
2018 $ 4,025 1,006 $ 5,031 
2019 
2020 
2021 

3,640 
2,502 
2,507 

849 
732 
 656 

4,489 
3,234 
3,163 

2022 2,583 581 3,164 
Balance to Maturity 17,728 1,967 19,695 
  

$32,985 
 

$5,791 
 

$38,776 
 

The Commission has a demand operating line of credit available for use, up to a maximum of 
$2,000 bearing interest at prime rate and is unsecured. As at December 31, 2017 nil (2016 - nil) 
was drawn against the available operating line of credit. 
 

 
6. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
   

 
Land 

 
Engineering 
Structures 

Machinery 
& 

Equipment 

 
2017 

Totals 

 
2016 

Totals 

 

Cost:       
Balance at beginning of year $ 2,207  291,970          1,252 295,429 $ 288,955  
Additions         - 18,259 95 18,354 9,471  
Disposals - (1,532) (125) (1,657) (2,997)  

Cost at end of year 
 

   2,207  308,697          1,222 312,126 
 

295,429 
 

 

       
Accumulated amortization:       

Accumulated amortization beginning -  113,939 835 114,774 110,647  
Amortization in the year - 6,273 88 6,361 6,135  
Accumulated amortization disposals  - (1,044) (125) (1,169) (2,008)  

Accumulated amortization end of year -  119,168 798 119,966 114,774  
       
Net book value $ 2,207 $ 189,529 $        424 $ 192,160 $ 180,655  

  
The net book value of tangible capital assets includes $8,436 ($3,120 in 2016) related to 
engineering structures under construction and not amortized in the period.  Contributed tangible 
capital assets in 2017 were nil (nil in 2016).  
 
 

7. EQUITY IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 
 2017  2016   
   
Tangible capital assets     $ 312,126   $ 295,429 
Accumulated amortization (119,966) (114,774) 
Long term debt (32,985)      (29,488)      
   
   $ 159,175   $ 151,167 
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8. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 
 

 
 2017 2016 
Reserves   
    Capital $   719 $   4,449 
    Operating      5,082      4,536 
 5,801 8,985 
   
Equity in tangible capital assets 159,175     151,167     
   
Total accumulated surplus $164,976 $160,152 

 
The Capital Reserve sets aside funds for the purpose of financing future capital acquisitions and 
development. This reserve is funded from annual surplus funds and disposals of capital assets.  
Surplus funds in excess of the required contribution to the Operating Reserve are contributed to 
the Capital Reserve. 
 

 The Operating Reserve was established to provide rate stability and to provide funds for years 
when unforeseen expenses or lost revenues accrue. It is maintained at a minimum balance of 10% 
and maximum of 15% of annual gross revenue. Increases to the reserve are funded from the annual 
surplus.   

 
 
9. EXPENSES BY OBJECT 

  
 2017 

Actual 
2017 

Budget 
2016 

Actual 
  (unaudited)  
    
Salaries and benefits 
Contracted and general services 

$   5,483 
9,256 

$   5,752 
4,414 

$   5,387 
3,180 

Materials, goods, supplies and utilities 3,198 2,988 2,857 
Purchased from other governments 5,748 10,702 9,918 
Interest   940 1,122 1,067 
Amortization 
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 

6,361 
488 

6,400 
- 

6,135 
989 

 $ 31,474 $ 31,378 $ 29,533 
 
 
10. CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS 
 

In 2015, the Commission entered into a biosolids management contract with the City of Edmonton. 
This agreement expires in 2025.  

 
In 2008, the Commission entered into the Regional Wastewater Exchange Agreement with the City 
of Edmonton. This agreement expires in 2028. 

 
In 2015, the Commission extended the contract with Instinct Trucking to haul sludge. This contract 
expires in 2019. 
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10. CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS (continued) 
 
In 2013, the Commission entered into a contract with Enmax to supply electricity and natural gas. 
This agreement expires in 2018. 
 
In 2015, the Commission entered into a contract with Direct Energy to supply natural gas. This 
agreement expires in 2018.  

 
As of December 31, 2017 the Commission has contractual commitments of $16,641 with $5,659 of 
work still outstanding for the following projects: 
• Fort Saskatchewan Forcemain Twinning project for $6,367 with $1,068 of work still 

outstanding. Completion expected in 2018. 
• Parkland Pump Station Generator Replacement project for $1,334 with $1,093 of work still 

outstanding. Completion expected in 2018. 
• Parkland Twinning project for $8,940 with $3,498 of work still outstanding. Completion 

expected in 2018. 
 

 
11. LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION PLAN 
 

All eligible employees of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission participate in the 
Local Authorities Pension Plan under the Public Sector Pension Plans Act. Required contributions 
by the Commission to the Local Authorities Pension Plan are 11.39% (2016 – 11.39%) of 
pensionable earnings up to the year’s pensionable earnings maximum under the Canada Pension 
Plan and 15.84% (2016 – 15.84%) on pensionable earnings above this amount.  Employees are 
required to contribute 10.39% (2016 – 10.39%) of pensionable salary up to the year’s maximum 
pensionable salary and 14.84% (2016 – 14.84%) on pensionable salary above this amount. 

 
Contributions for current service are recorded as expenditures in the year in which they become 
due.  Contributions made during the year by the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission 
and its employees were $525 and $485 respectively (2016 - $506 by the Commission and $467 
from its employees).    
 
At December 31, 2016 the LAPP disclosed an actuarial deficiency of $637 million. 
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12.        DEBT LIMITS 
 
 Section 3 of Alberta Regulation No. 76/2000 requires that debt and debt limits for the Commission 

be disclosed as follows: 
  

 2017 2016 
   

Total debt limit $ 72,596 $ 69,785 

Total debt     32,985     29,488 
 
Amount total debt limit remaining 

 
$ 39,611 

 
$ 40,297 

 
Debt servicing limit 

 
 $ 12,704     

 
 $ 12,212     

 
Debt servicing 

 
       5,031 

 
       4,458 

 
Amount total debt servicing remaining 

 
$   7,673 

 
$   7,754 

 
 
The debt limit is calculated at 2 times revenue of the Commission (as defined in Alberta Regulations 
No. 76/2000) and debt service limit is calculated at 0.35 times such revenue. Incurring debt beyond 
these limitations requires approval by the Minister of Affairs. These thresholds are guidelines used 
by Alberta Municipal Affairs to identify commissions that could be at financial risks if further debt is 
acquired. The calculation taken alone does not represent the financial stability of the Commission. 
Rather, the financial statements must be interpreted as a whole.  
 
The Commission has a debt management policy with a self-imposed debt limit of 1.5 times revenue. 
The total debt limit with the 1.5 times revenue is $54,447 with $21,462 total debt limit remaining. 
 
 

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The municipalities that are members of the Commission are considered to be related parties. 

 
At year end, accounts receivable includes a total of $2,521 (2016 - $2,362) receivable from the 
various member municipalities and accounts payable includes $275 (2016 - $15) payable to various 
member municipalities.  

 
Contract maintenance and capital expenditures include $1,447 (2016 - $836) paid to Strathcona 
County for transmission maintenance services. 

 
These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange 
amounts as established and agreed to by the related parties. 

 
 
 
14. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The Board of Directors and management have approved these financial statements. 
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